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State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
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)
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)


vs.

)

No. 07-1290 BN



)

YOLANDA RENA MILLER,
)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER GRANTING SUMMARY 
DETERMINATION IN PART 


We grant in part the motion for summary determination (“the motion”)
 filed by the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) because Yolanda Rena Miller admitted that she accepted a $15,000 check from a terminally ill patient in her care who was not mentally capable of making independent financial decisions.  We deny the motion in part because Miller did not admit and the Board did not establish that Miller obtained the check by fraud, deception, or misrepresentation and because the Board did not establish that Miller was convicted of a crime an essential element of which is violence or a crime involving moral turpitude.
Procedure


On July 30, 2007, the Board filed a complaint seeking to discipline Miller.  On October 4, 2007, Miller filed an answer.  On October 19, 2007, the Board filed an amended complaint.  On 
November 2, 2007, the Board filed the motion.  On November 5, 2007, Miller filed an answer to the amended complaint.  We gave Miller until November 26, 2007, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond by that date.  On November 27, 2007, we received a response to the motion, and on November 30, 2007, Miller filed a motion to respond out of time.  By order dated December 18, 2007, we granted Miller’s motion and continued the hearing on our own motion.

Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Miller does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.  In her answer to the amended complaint, Miller admitted the following facts.  Therefore, they are undisputed.
Findings of Fact
1. Miller is licensed by the Board as a practical nurse and a registered professional nurse.  Her nursing licenses are and were current and active at all relevant times. 
2. In May of 2003, Miller was employed at Friendship Village of West County (“Friendship Village”) in Chesterfield, Missouri.

Count I – Department Findings

3. On January 26, 2004, the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services (“the Department”) notified Miller that it intended to place her name, permanently, on a record of persons who have misappropriated property or funds belonging to a resident of a long-term care facility.
4. On January 28, 2004, Miller requested a hearing regarding the Department’s action.
5. On June 25, 2004, the Director of the Department held a hearing to determine whether Miller should be permanently placed on the Department’s employee disqualification list (“EDL”).
6. On August 16, 2004, the Department issued the following Findings of Fact placing Miller on the EDL:
FINDINGS OF FACT

1.  On January 26, 2004, the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services notified the Applicant that it intended to place the applicant’s name, permanently, on a record of persons who have misappropriated property or funds belonging to a resident of a long-term-care facility.
2.  Applicant was employed at the Friendship Village of West County, in Chesterfield, Missouri, in May of 2003, as a CNA and LPN.
3.  M.W. was a resident of the Friendship Village West County, in Chesterfield, Missouri in May of 2003.
4.  On or about May 22, 2003, Applicant obtained a check, in the amount of $15,000.00, written against M.W.’s checking account.
5.  Applicant, as a Certified Nurse Assistant, knew, or should have known, that she was prohibited by facility policy from taking gifts from a facility resident.

6.  Applicant’s testimony regarding her lack of knowledge regarding the facility and the profession’s prohibition against accepting gifts from a resident was unconvincing, not credible, and is not believed by this finder of fact.
7.  State law requires long-term care employees to make a written report identifying anything received from a resident with a value of $10.00 or more.
8.  State law prohibits a long-term care facility employee from taking anything of value, in excess of $100.00, during any single calendar year.
9.  Applicant failed to report to her employer the receipt of the check from resident M.W.

10.  There was substantial and competent evidence that Applicant, despite the Department’s proposed action to place her name on the Employee Disqualification List for having received the funds, continued to seek possession of the proceeds of the check in question.
11.  Resident M.W. was in the final stage of terminal illness and under the influence of heavy medications at the time of the alleged gifting.
12.  There was substantial and competent evidence that M.W. would be unable to, independently, make a significant financial decision, given her physical and mental condition on or about May 22, 2003.
13.  There was substantial and competent evidence that Applicant exploited M.W.’s vulnerability using her influence as M.W.’s care provider.
14.  The Department of Health and Senior Services has properly proposed to place Applicant’s name, permanently, on the Employee Disqualification List.[
]
7. Miller violated the policy of Friendship Village against accepting money from residents.

8. Miller violated her professional duty:  (1) when she obtained any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by deception or misrepresentation by accepting a $15,000 check signed by a terminally ill patient in her care, when that patient was not mentally capable of making independent financial decisions; and (2) when she subsequently failed to inform her employer of her receipt of such money.
9. Miller has a duty under the Nursing Practice Act to maintain appropriate boundaries with patients.
10. A relationship of professional trust and confidence existed between Miller and Friendship Village staff, and between Miller and Friendship Village residents.

Count II – Placement on EDL
11. On February 19, 2004, Miller requested a review of the Department’s decision to place her name permanently on the EDL.
12. On August 16, 2004, after a hearing before the designee appointed by the Department’s Deputy Director of the Division of Regulation and Licensure, the Deputy Director affirmed the Department’s decision to place Miller’s name on the EDL.
13. On April 18, 2005, the St. Louis County Circuit Court affirmed the decision to place Miller’s name on the EDL.
14. On February 14, 2006, the Missouri Court of Appeals for the Eastern District affirmed the decision to place Miller’s name on the EDL.
15. Miller did not file any further appeals, and her name was permanently added to the EDL on March 27, 2006.

Count III –  Criminal Offense
16. On or about July 1, 2003, Miller resisted arrest after being confronted by a Chesterfield Police Department officer regarding the above-referenced check for $15,000.
17. On or about April 28, 2004, Miller pled guilty in the St. Louis County Circuit Court to one count of Class A misdemeanor resisting arrest.
18. The information in the above-mentioned case states that Miller, in violation of Section 575.150, RSMo, resisted arrest “by using or threatening the use of violence, physical force or physical interference.”

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Miller has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate or registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
*   *   *


(4) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation;

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
*   *   *


(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;
*   *   *


(15) Placement on an employee disqualification list or other related restriction or finding pertaining to employment within a health-related profession issued by any state or federal government or agency following final disposition by such state or federal government or agency.

Although Miller admits that certain of her actions are cause for discipline as alleged by the Board, statutes and case law instruct us that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.  We also note that Miller does not admit to all of the conduct in the Department’s findings of fact; she admits that the Department made the findings.
I.  Subdivision (2) – Crime
On or about April 28, 2004, Miller pled guilty in the St. Louis County Circuit Court to one count of Class A misdemeanor resisting arrest.
Resisting arrest is defined in § 575.150:


1.  A person commits the crime of resisting or interfering with arrest, detention, or stop if, knowing that a law enforcement officer is making an arrest, or attempting to lawfully detain or stop an individual or vehicle, or the person reasonably should know that a law enforcement officer is making an arrest or attempting to lawfully detain or lawfully stop an individual or vehicle, for the purpose of preventing the officer from effecting the arrest, stop or detention, the person:

(1) Resists the arrest, stop or detention of such person by using or threatening the use of violence or physical force or by fleeing from such officer; or

(2) Interferes with the arrest, stop or detention of another person by using or threatening the use of violence, physical force or physical interference.

2.  This section applies to arrests, stops or detentions with or without warrants and to arrests, stops or detentions for any crime, infraction or ordinance violation.

3.  A person is presumed to be fleeing a vehicle stop if that person continues to operate a motor vehicle after that person has seen or should have seen clearly visible emergency lights or has heard or should have heard an audible signal emanating from the law enforcement vehicle pursuing that person.

*   *   *


5.  Resisting or interfering with an arrest for a felony is a class D felony.  Resisting an arrest, detention or stop by fleeing in such a manner that the person fleeing creates a substantial risk of serious physical injury or death to any person is a class D felony; otherwise, resisting or interfering with an arrest, detention or stop in violation of subdivision (1) or (2) of subsection 1 of this section is a class A misdemeanor.

Miller argues that the crime of resisting arrest (a) is not a crime an essential element of which is violence, and (b) is not a crime that necessarily involves moral turpitude. 
a.  Violence


An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.  We do not consider whether Miller’s conduct was violent, but whether an act of violence is an essential element of the crime of which she was convicted.  The Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District, has discussed definitions of “violence” as follows:

Webster's Third New International Dictionary defines “violence” as an “exertion of any physical force so as to injure or abuse,” Webster's Third New International Dictionary 2554 (1993).  We adopted this definition of violence in interpreting section 217.385 in State v. Lee, 708 S.W.2d at 231.  Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary similarly defines “violence” as “intense, turbulent, or furious and often destructive action or force,” Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 1319 (10 Ed.1994).
These definitions of violence are consistent with the definition our courts have given the word violence in other contexts.  See, e.g., 
State v. Hawkins, 418 S.W.2d 921, 924 (Mo. banc 1967) (“ ‘violence’ may consist of violent, menacing, turbulent, and threatening action or procedure”); Boecker v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 281 S.W.2d 561, 564 (Mo.App.1955) (in the context of an automobile accident, the court, citing Webster's New International Dictionary, 2nd Ed., broadly defined violence as “the exertion of any physical force considered with reference to its effect on another than the agent”); Agee v. Employers' Liability Assur. Corporation, Limited, of London, Eng., 213 Mo.App. 693, 253 S.W. 46, 48 (1923) (violence defined as “physical force; force unlawfully exercised”).
These definitions of violence are also consistent with the definition of violence in Black's Law Dictionary, which defines violence as “[u]njust or unwarranted use of force, . . . accompanied by fury, vehemence, or outrage; physical force unlawfully exercised with the intent to harm”, Black's Law Dictionary 1564 (7th Ed.1999), and to its definition under statutes dealing with issues such as domestic violence and violence in schools.

We disagree that violence is an essential element of resisting arrest because one can resist arrest by fleeing.  The Board’s argument that fleeing always involves violence is not supported by case law.  In fact, fleeing with or without creating a substantial risk of serious physical injury or death determines whether the crime of resisting arrest is a felony or misdemeanor.
  A person could clearly be convicted of resisting arrest under § 575.150.3
 by continuing to operate a motor vehicle, without any showing that there was risk or danger to anyone.  The court in Huntley v. State
 found that the defendant was resisting arrest by fleeing when he entered three apartments.
  This supported a burglary conviction, and there was no requirement of a showing of violence.
We find no cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2) for committing an offense an essential element of which is violence.
b.  Moral Turpitude

Moral turpitude is defined as:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellow man or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”
The Board argues that in previous cases we found that resisting arrest is an offense involving moral turpitude.
  In one case we stated:
Law and social norm entitle police officers, as the most visible and frequently encountered representatives of our law enforcement and justice systems, to initial deference when questioning and arresting someone.  Thus, when a patrol car sounds its siren and flashes its lights, a motorist knows he or she must pull over. Similarly, when an officer notifies a person that he is being placed under arrest and instructs him to stop and cooperate, the “customary rule of right and duty between man and man, . . . justice, . . . and good morals” dictates that the arrestee respect and cooperate with the officer’s instructions and certainly without physical struggle or flight.[
]

In past cases we treated the moral turpitude provision as we treated “essential element of which is violence” in that we looked at the crime itself rather than at the individual’s conduct in committing the crime.
  This Commission’s previous decisions do not have precedential authority.


Miller cites Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case which involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude.  The court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).
The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.
  In order to determine whether a crime is a Category 1 or 3 crime, the court looked at crimes for which discipline was mandated under § 168.071, which include murder, rape, and child endangerment in the first degree.  But the court determined that the crime the teacher committed, child endangerment in the second degree, was a Category 3 crime, and that the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education must show the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime.  The court stated:

The legislature restricted the Board’s [of Education’s] authority to discipline so that the Board could discipline only for the commission of a felony or an offense “involving moral turpitude.”  The Board could discipline when the offense necessarily involves moral turpitude (as in the case of a category 1 crime).  The board could also exercise discipline when the related circumstances are such as to demonstrate actual moral turpitude (in the case of a category 3 crime).  The Department was not precluded in this case from showing any circumstances indicating that Ms. Brehe was guilty of moral turpitude.  The Department did not do so.

Miller argues that resisting arrest is not a Category 1 crime and that we should deny the motion for summary determination because the Board has not shown related circumstances that 
would evidence moral turpitude.  Our review of other states’ cases leads to a conclusion that resisting arrest is a Category 3 crime.  The court in In re Vainio found that resisting arrest was a crime involving moral turpitude that could subject an attorney to discipline.
  But the court considered the circumstances of the offense, stating, “An aggravated case of resisting arrest is a crime involving moral turpitude.  Mr. Vainio had to be physically restrained by three police officers in order to effect the arrest.”


Many cases make the determination of whether a crime is one of moral turpitude for purposes of impeachment of testimony.  In State v. Hall, the court found that, for the purposes of impeachment with prior convictions, whether the crime of resisting arrest was a crime of moral turpitude depended on the facts of the case.
  The court cited and agreed with an Attorney General opinion concluding that non-violent resistance was not a crime of moral turpitude.
  The court in Williams v. State found that misdemeanor resisting arrest was not a crime of moral turpitude.


While we realize that the Brehe court made its decision based on the teacher discipline statute that mandated discipline in some cases and made it discretionary in others, we find the analysis compelling.  If every crime is a crime involving moral turpitude, the “moral turpitude” language is superfluous.  The distinction that the court made between the types of crimes gives us guidance and finds support in other courts’ decisions.


We deny the motion because the Board has not established that Miller pled guilty to an offense involving moral turpitude.
II.  Subdivision (4) – Misrepresentation/Deception

Section 335.066.2(4) provides cause to discipline any nursing license for obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by misrepresentation or deception.  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.

Miller admitted that she “violated her professional duty to not obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation[.]”
  But the admission as to her conduct is only that she took the money – not how she secured it.  She violated Friendship Village’s policy, but this does not show deception or misrepresentation.  We deny the motion as to § 335.066.2(4).
III. Subdivision (5)
Misconduct, Incompetency, Fraud, Misrepresentation, Dishonesty

The Board argues that Miller’s actions as described in the Findings of Fact by the Department constitute misconduct, incompetency, fraud, misrepresentation, or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of a certified nursing assistant and/or a licensed practical nurse.  But as noted above, Miller did not admit that she committed the conduct in the Department’s findings or to any facts in the findings.  She admitted that the Department issued the findings on August 16, 2004.  We consider what Miller admitted concerning the other paragraphs in the Board’s complaint.

When referring to an occupation, incompetency relates to the failure to use “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  It also refers to a general lack of, or a lack of 
disposition to use, a professional ability.
  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
 

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  

Miller admits that she used her influence as a nurse to induce a mentally and physically unstable resident under her care to write her a check for $15,000 when this was a violation of her professional duty and the facility’s policy.  She violated her duty under the Nursing Practice Act to maintain appropriate boundaries with M.W.  There is clearly cause for discipline for misconduct.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence.  We normally do not find that one instance constitutes incompetence.  But we have found that one instance of endangering the welfare of two children by withholding food and medicine was incompetence.
  In this case, we find that taking advantage of a physically and mentally infirm patient evidences a general lack of disposition to use a professional ability.
The Board argues that Miller engaged in fraud, deception, or misrepresentation by not reporting to Friendship Village the check that she received from her patient.  The Board states that Miller had an affirmative duty to report the receipt of any gifts from residents and that she breached that duty by failing to report the check, thereby committing fraud, deception, or misrepresentation.   But Miller has not admitted that she was required to make such a report.  As noted above, Miller has not admitted that she used fraud, deception or misrepresentation.
We find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for misconduct and incompetence.  There is no cause for discipline for gross negligence.  We deny the motion because the Board has not shown that Miller committed fraud, misrepresentation, or dishonesty.
IV.  Subdivision (12) – Professional Trust

Professional trust is reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


A relationship of professional trust or confidence existed between Miller and Friendship Village, and between Miller and Friendship Village’s residents.  When Miller took advantage of a vulnerable patient and violated her employer’s policy, she violated the professional trust of both her patient and her employer.  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
V.  Subdivision (15) – Placement on EDL

Section 335.066.2(15) allows discipline for “[p]lacement on an employee disqualification list or other related restriction or finding pertaining to employment within a health-related profession issued by any state or federal government or agency.”
On March 27, 2006, Miller’s name was permanently added to Department’s EDL.  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(15).
Summary


We grant the Board’s motion and find that there is cause to discipline Miller’s nursing licenses under § 335.066.2(5), (12), and (15).  We deny the motion as to § 335.066.2(2) and (4).  The Board shall inform us by January 25, 2008, whether it will proceed with these grounds for discipline at the hearing scheduled for February 11, 2008.

SO ORDERED on January 9, 2008.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY
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